506187282 08/04/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6234021

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	EMPLOYMENT CONFIRMATION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH MCCORKINDALE	08/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRAMASIE LIMITED
Street Address:	60 MONTROSE TERRACE
City:	EDINBURGH, SCOTLAND
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EH7 5DP

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15771895

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: alevi@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: JOSEPH P. MEARA
Address Line 1: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 2: 3000 K STREET N.W., SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102303-1701
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ASHER LEVI
SIGNATURE:	/Asher D. Levi/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=McC_Letter_Cramasie#page1.tif source=McC_Letter_Cramasie#page2.tif source=McC_Letter_Cramasie#page3.tif source=McC_Letter_Cramasie#page4.tif source=McC_Letter_Cramasie#page5.tif

PATENT 506187282 REEL: 053397 FRAME: 0432

To Whom it May Concern

I was employed by Cramasie Limited from November 2014 to April 2017. The invention of GB1519251.1, PCT/GB2016/053360 and US15/771895 was developed in the course of my normal duties. Accordingly, I understand that my rights in this invention reside with Cramasie Limited.

Yours Faithfully

Kenneth McCorkindale

PATENT REEL: 053397 FRAME: 0433



04 August 2020

To Whom it May Concern

Under section 39(1) of the UK Patents Act 1977 it is provided that:

39 Right to employees' inventions.

Notwithstanding anything in any rule of law, an invention made by an employee shall, as between him and his employer, be taken to belong to his employer for the purposes of this Act and all other purposes if

- (a) it was made in the course of the normal duties of the employee or in the course of duties falling outside his normal duties, but specifically assigned to him, and the circumstances in either case were such that an invention might reasonably be expected to result from the carrying out of his duties; or
- (b) the invention was made in the course of the duties of the employee and, at the time of making the invention, because of the nature of his duties and the particular responsibilities arising from the nature of his duties he had a special obligation to further the interests of the employer's undertaking.

The invention of GB1519251.1, PCT/GB2016/053360 and US15/771895 was developed in the course of normal duties of Kenneth McCorkindale. Accordingly, the rights to this invention reside with the inventor's employer in accordance with Section 39 (1) (a) of the UK Patents Act 1977.

Yours Faithfully

D'ARCY, Julia

UK Chartered Patent Attorney

Enc: Section 39 UK Patents Act 1977



Patents Act 1977

1977 CHAPTER 37

PART I

NEW DOMESTIC LAW

Employees' inventions

39 Right to employees' inventions.

- (1) Notwithstanding anything in any rule of law, an invention made by an employee shall, as between him and his employer, be taken to belong to his employer for the purposes of this Act and all other purposes if—
 - (a) it was made in the course of the normal duties of the employee or in the course of duties falling outside his normal duties, but specifically assigned to him, and the circumstances in either case were such that an invention might reasonably be expected to result from the carrying out of his duties; or
 - (b) the invention was made in the course of the duties of the employee and, at the time of making the invention, because of the nature of his duties and the particular responsibilities arising from the nature of his duties he had a special obligation to further the interests of the employer's undertaking.
- (2) Any other invention made by an employee shall, as between him and his employer, be taken for those purposes to belong to the employee.
- [F1(3)] Where by virtue of this section an invention belongs, as between him and his employer, to an employee, nothing done—
 - (a) by or on behalf of the employee or any person claiming under him for the purposes of pursuing an application for a patent, or
 - (b) by any person for the purpose of performing or working the invention, shall be taken to infringe any copyright or design right to which, as between him and his employer, his employer is entitled in any model or document relating to the invention.]

PATENT REEL: 053397 FRAME: 0435 2

Changes to legislation: Patents Act 1977, Section 39 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2020. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Textual Amendments

F1 S. 39(3) added by Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (c. 48, SIF 67A), s. 295, Sch. 5 para. 11(1)

PATENT REEL: 053397 FRAME: 0436

Changes to legislation:

Patents Act 1977, Section 39 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2020. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Act amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2013/2602, art. 2, Sch. by S.I. 2019/1327 art. 2

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 56(4)(a)(iiia) and word added by S.i. 2006/1056 Scb. para. 2(b) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which 2005 asp 13, s. 20 comes into force, see art. 1(2)(b))
- s. 63(3)(a) words in s. 63(3) renumbered as s. 63(3)(a) by 2004 c. 16 s. 2(4)
 (Amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 2(4) was repealed (29.4.2006) by S.I. 2006/1028, art. 2(4), Sch. 4)
- s. 63(3)(b) and word inserted by 2004 c. 16 s. 2(4) (Amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 2(4) was repealed (29.4.2006) by S.I. 2006/1028, art. 2(4), Sch. 4)

PATENT REEL: 053397 FRAME: 0437

RECORDED: 08/04/2020